Clarke County Board of Supervisors March 1, 2021

March 1, 2021 – The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on March 1, 2021, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins and Austin Taylor. Larry Keller was absent. Also present, Auditor Janice White and Treasurer Debbie Lynn. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Austin Taylor made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes.

Res 21-031 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Dean Robins, per recommendation of County Treasurer Debbie Lynn, and in accordance with Iowa Code 445.16, to approve abatement from the county system, for tax years 2015 through 2019, the following parcel due to it being impractical to collect the amount due through the tax sale and personal judgment process: Parcel 11471.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Larry Keller was absent. Signed this 1st day of March, 2021.

Treasurer Lynn left at 9:05 a.m.

Res 21-032 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Dean Robins to award Bridge Replacement Project No BROS-SWAP-CO20(119)—FE-20 and approve signing all documentation for this project. Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Larry Keller was absent. Signed this 1st day of March, 2021.

Res 21-033 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Dean Robins, to approve changing of payroll check date from November 26, 2021, to November 24, 2021; and December 24, 2021 to December 22, 2021 due to Holidays.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Larry Keller was absent. Signed this 1st day of March, 2021.

Res 21-034 – Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Dean Robins, to reappoint Heather Wells to the Clarke County Zoning Commission for three-year terms ending September 4, 2023.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins and Austin Taylor. "Nays": None. Larry Keller was absent. Signed this 1st day of March, 2021.

Having completed agenda items and having no other business, Austin Taylor made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 12:00 noon.

Signed: Dean Robins, Chairman

Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor